Total, AvalonBay
Total revenue $ 129,149 $ 10,661 $ — $ 31,294 $ 171,104
Net Operating Income $ 85,799 $ 7,464 $ — $ 22,181 $ 115,444
Gross real estate $ 1,043,662 $ 67,119 $ — $ 424,205 $ 1,534,986

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES 1999 ANNUAL REPORT 59

Operating expenses as reflected on the Consolidated Statements of Operations include $23,950, $18,264 and $6,048 for the

years ended December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997, respectively, of property management overhead costs that are not allocated

to individual communities. These costs are not reflected in NOI as shown in the above tables. The amount reflected for

“Communities held for sale” on the Consolidated Balance Sheets is net of $18,141 and $16,603 of accumulated depreciation

as of December 31, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

In June 1998, the Company completed the Merger. For comparative purposes, the 1998 and 1997 segment information for

the Company is presented below on a pro forma basis (unaudited) assuming the Merger had occurred as of January 1, 1997.

Stable Developed Redeveloped
Communities Communities Communities Other Total

For the year ended 12-31-98
Total revenue $ 254,213 $ 51,570 $ 24,173 $ 116,837 $ 446,793
Net Operating Income $ 173,570 $ 38,895 $ 16,950 $ 75,404 $ 304,819
Current gross real estate $ 2,107,129 $ 277,958 $ 221,961 $ 1,279,957 $ 3,887,005

For the year ended 12-31-97
Total revenue $ 204,696 $ 10,661 $ 2,926 $ 77,851 $ 296,134
Net Operating Income $ 139,954 $ 7,464 $ 2,210 $ 53,568 $ 203,196
Current gross real estate $ 1,535,521 $ 67,119 $ 17,797 $ 1,262,942 $ 2,883,379

1 1 . S T O C K - B A S E D  C O M P E N S A T I O N  P L A N S

The Company has adopted the 1994 Stock Incentive Plan as amended and restated (the “Plan”) for the purpose of encouraging

and enabling the Company’s officers, associates and directors to acquire a proprietary interest in the Company and as a means

of aligning management and stockholder interests and expanding management’s long-term perspective. Individuals who are

eligible to participate in the Plan include officers, other associates, outside directors and other key persons of the Company

and its subsidiaries who are responsible for or contribute to the management, growth or profitability of the Company and its